

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION

_____)	
JOHN HICKS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CIVIL ACTION
)	No. 2:09-cv-155-WKW
)	
GARY HETZEL,)	
Warden of Donaldson)	
Correctional Facility, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sarah Geraghty (GER013)
Melanie Velez
Ga. Bar No. 512460
Lisa Kung
Ga. Bar No. 430302
Southern Center for Human Rights
83 Poplar Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2122
Tel: (404) 688-1202
Fax: (404) 688-9440

Herman Austin Watson, Jr.
ASB-6781-074H
Rebekah Keith McKinney
ASB-3137-T64J
Watson, McKinney & Artrip LLP
PO Box 18368
Huntsville, AL 35804-8368
Tel: (256) 536-7423
Fax: (256) 536-2689

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

I. ADDITIONAL FACTS.....5

 A. FAILURE TO DOCUMENT INCIDENTS.....5

 B. INMATE-ON-INMATE ASSAULTS WITH WEAPONS.....10

 C. UNDERSTAFFING.....13

 D. OVERCROWDING.....17

 E. EXCESSIVE FORCE.....18

 F. INMATE MOVEMENT.....23

 G. PHYSICAL CONDITIONS.....24

II. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERIENCES.....26

 A. GREGORY WYNN.....26

 B. CHARLES MALEC28

 C. JAMES TAYLOR29

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....30

I. DONALDSON INMATES ARE SUBJECT TO A SERIOUS RISK OF HARM....30

 A. THE RISK OF INMATE-ON-INMATE ASSAULT AT DONALDSON
 CONSTITUTES A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS HARM.....30

 B. THE RISK OF EXCESSIVE FORCE BY OFFICERS AT DONALDSON
 CONSTITUTES A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS HARM.....32

 C. THE COMBINATION OF SIGNIFICANTLY INADEQUATE
 SUPERVISION, OVERCROWDING, AND SUBSTANDARD LIVING
 CONDITIONS EXACERBATES VIOLENCE AT THE PRISON AND
 DEPRIVES PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR RIGHT TO BE PROTECTED
 FROM THE SERIOUS RISK OF HARM.....36

II. THE DEFENDANTS KNEW OF THE RISK OF SERIOUS HARM AT DONALDSON
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY BEFORE THIS LAWSUIT WAS
FILED.....39

III. THE DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO THE RISK OF HARM WAS NOT
REASONABLE PRE-LITIGATION AND HAS NOT BEEN REASONABLE AFTER
THIS LAWSUIT WAS FILED.....41

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bogus v. Dep’t of Corr., Civil Action No. 7:06-cv-1667-RDP (N.D. Ala.) 40

City News and Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha, 531 U.S. 278 (2001) 41

Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, 2009 WL 330960 (E.D. Cal. 2009).... 12

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 30

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Serv. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 42

Gates v. Collier, 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 32

Hale v. Tallapoosa County, 50 F.3d 1579 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 32

Hamm v. DeKalb County, 774 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir.1985)..... 37

Jemison v. Allen, 2:09-CV-01185-VEH-HGD (N.D. Ala. Nov. 19, 2009) 7

LaMarca v. Turner, 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 32

Laube v. Haley, 234 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2002)..... 32

Marsh v. Butler County, 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 32

Phillips v. Allen, 2:09-cv-1443-JHH-HGD (N.D. Ala. July 22, 2009) 8, 35

Tafoya v. Salazar, 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 39

United States v. Terrell County, 457 F.Supp.2d 1359 (M.D. Ga. 2006) 37

Valdes v. Crosby, 450 F.3d 1231(11th Cir. 2006)..... 30

Wilkins v. Gaddy, 2010 WL 596513(U.S. Feb. 22, 2010)..... 30

Wilson v. Blankenship, 163 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 37

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 36
